HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 752

By Lamberth

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Phil Poux of Memphis to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(a), provides for the creation of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b), provides that the governor shall appoint eleven members to the board; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed Phil Poux of Memphis as a member of the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board representing West Tennessee, to a term that will expire on October 31, 2027; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Poux retired from his role as senior director of donor relations at Ducks Unlimited in 2022; during his tenure at the organization's Memphis headquarters, he created and more than doubled the President's Council, which is composed of the top 500 donors across the country, who are responsible for more than \$5 million in donations; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career with Ducks Unlimited, he served in a number of different positions in the Mid-Atlantic and Northeast regions, and he has engaged as a volunteer with many governmental, industrial, educational, and philanthropic partnerships; and

WHEREAS, Phil Poux is a person of integrity and an active citizen whose benevolence, acumen, and strong commitment to public service have helped to enhance the well-being of this State and its citizens; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 11-7-104(b)(2), provides that each member appointed by the governor to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board shall be confirmed by joint resolution of the General Assembly; now, therefore, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that this body does hereby confirm the appointment of Phil Poux to the Heritage Conservation Trust Fund Board for a term that will expire on October 31, 2027.